

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 70, 818

FILED
SID J. WEST

SEP 23 1987

ORLANDO DIAZ, CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By _____
Petitioner, Deputy Clerk

-vs-

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION,
Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
THIRD DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

KIMBRELL & HAMANN, P.A.
SUITE 900 BRICKELL CENTRE
799 BRICKELL PLAZA
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131

ROBIN THOMPSON
Attorneys for Respondent

KIMBRELL & HAMANN, P.A.

SUITE 900 BRICKELL CENTRE, 799 BRICKELL PLAZA, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131-2805 • TELEPHONE (305) 358-8181

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	
I. WHETHER THE LEGISLATIVE AMENDMENT OF SECTION 95.031(2), FLORIDA STATUTES (1983), ABOLISHING THE STATUTE OF REPOSE IN PRODUCT LIABILITY ACTIONS, OPERATES RETROSPECTIVELY AS TO A CAUSE OF ACTION WHICH ACCRUED BEFORE THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AMENDMENT.....	4
II. WHETHER THE DECISION OF <i>PULLUM v. CINCINNATI, INC.</i> , 476 SO.2D 657 (FLA. 1985) SHOULD BE RETROACTIVELY APPLIED TO BAR A CAUSE OF ACTION THAT ACCRUED PRIOR TO THE RENDITION OF THE <i>PULLUM</i> DECISION.....	10
III. WHETHER FLORIDA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 1.540(b) PERMITS A COURT TO RELIEVE A PARTY FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT GROUNDED ON <i>PULLUM</i>	15
IV. WHETHER PETITIONER'S CLAIM WAS BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	22
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Blanco v. Wasco Products</i> , No. 85-964, slip op. (D. Fla March 18, 1986).....	11,12, 13
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 432 So.2d 704 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	15
<i>Cassidy v. Firestone Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 495 So.2d 801 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	10,14
<i>Center For National Policy Review v. Richardson</i> , 534 F.2d 351 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	18
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Hudson</i> , 404 U.S. 97, 92 S.Ct. 343, 30 L.Ed.2d 296 (1971).....	10,12 13
<i>Chiapetta v. Jordan</i> , 153 Fla. 788, 16 So.2d 641 (1943).....	4
<i>Corbett v. General Engineering & Machinery Co.</i> , 160 Fla. 879, 37 So.2d 161 (1948).....	5,6,7
<i>DeClaire v. Yohanan</i> , 453 So.2d 375 (Fla. 1984).....	15
<i>Ellis National Bank v. Davis</i> , 379 So.2d 1310 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....	15,16 17
<i>Florida Forest & Parks Service v. Strickland</i> , 18 So.2d 251 (Fla. 1944).....	10
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Moulton</i> , 511 S.W.2d 690 (Tenn. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 870 (1975).....	8
<i>Gibbs v. Maxwell House Division</i> , 738 F.2d 1153 (11th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Kirksey v. City of Jackson</i> , 714 F.2d 42 (5th Cir. 1983).....	16,18, 19

<i>Martz v. Riskamm,</i> 144 So.2d 83 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962).....	6,7
<i>McCarthy v. Havis,</i> 23 Fla. 508, 2 So. 819 (1887).....	5
<i>Pait v. Ford Motor Company,</i> 500 So.2d 743 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987).....	8
<i>Plymouth Citrus Products Co-op v. Williamson,</i> 71 So.2d 162 (Fla. 1954).....	20
<i>Pullum v. Cincinnati,</i> 476 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1985).....	Passim
<i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Casualty,</i> 395 U.S. 352 (1969).....	10
<i>Sammis v. Bennett,</i> 32 Fla. 458, 14 So. 90 (1893).....	5
<i>Shaw v. General Motors Corp.,</i> 503 So.2d 362 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	8
<i>Small v. Niagara Machine & Tool Works,</i> 502 So.2d 943 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987).....	8
<i>Southern Bell T. & T. Co. v. Roper,</i> 438 So.2d 1046 (Fla 3d DCA 1983).....	19
<i>State v. Lavazzoli,</i> 434 So.2d 321 (Fla. 1983).....	5
<i>State of Florida, Department of Revenue v.</i> <i>Zuckerman-Vernon Corp.,</i> 354 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1977).....	4
<i>Trustees of Rowan Technical College v.</i> <i>J. Hyatt Hammond Associates, Inc.,</i> 328 S.E.2d 274 (N.C. 1985).....	8
<i>Wagner v. Baron,</i> 64 So.2d 267 (Fla. 1953).....	19
<i>Walker & LaBerge, Inc. v. Halligan,</i> 344 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1977).....	5,7

<i>Walter Denson & Son v. Nelson,</i> 88 So.2d 120 (Fla. 1956).....	6,7
<i>Willer v. Pierce,</i> 505 So.2d 441 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....	8,23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chapter 86-272, Laws of Florida.....	4
Fed.R.Civ.P. 60(b).....	Passim
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.540(b).....	Passim
§ 95.11(3), Fla.Stat.....	22
§ 95.031(2), Fla.Stat. (1983).....	4
